In addition to the board of directors whose profiles and appointment details are set forth above, the
Issuer’s chief financial officer is Mr. Howard K. Selzer.

Howard K. Selzer: Howard is the CFO and primarily responsible to oversee all of the accounting,
financial reporting, tax, finance, treasury and audit functions. Prior to joining the Issuer in 2011, he was
the chief accounting officer for Quantum Resources Management, LLC and its public entity QR Energy,
LP. Prior to this assignment, he held senior finance and accounting roles in Terralliance Technologies,
Inc., TGS-NOPEC, Santos USA and Enron Oil and Gas International. He also worked as International
Petroleum Negotiator for Elf Aquitaine. He started his oil and gas career in 1981. He graduated from the
University of Houston with a BBA in Accounting in 1979 and is a Certified Public Accountant.

58

Capitalization

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Issuer as of September 30, 2011 as adjusted
to give effect to the issuance of the Notes offered hereby and the issuance of the Existing Notes but not
the use of proceeds thereof as described in “Use of Proceeds”, as if such issuance had occurred at the
date of this Offering Memorandum.

As at September 30, 2011

Actual As Adjusted

(US$ in millions)

(Unaudited)

Indebtedness:
Short-term debt(1)(2)..... 450.00 450.00
Long-term debt(3) ..... 1,470.48 1,470.48
Notes(4) ..... — 1,500.00

Total indebtedness ..... 1,920.48 3,420.48

Shareholders’ Equity:
Equity Shares(5) ..... 564.05 564.05
Retained earnings/(Accumulated deficit) ..... 6.41 6.41

Total shareholders’ equity..... 570.46 570.46

Total indebtedness and shareholders’ equity ..... 2,490.94 3,990.94

(1) US$450 million of short-term debt is in the form of unsecured bridge loans.

(2) Since September 30, 2011, the Issuer has entered into short-term credit facilities in an aggregate amount of US$500 million
and has drawn an aggregate amount of US$233 million from these facilities as of November 30, 2011. Accordingly, as of
November 30, 2011, the Issuer has borrowed US$683 million under all of the above described unsecured, short-term credit
facilities.

(3) On October 19, 2010, the Issuer issued senior, unsubordinated debt in an aggregate amount of US$1,500 million, which was
guaranteed by the Guarantor. The amount shown in the table above is net of issuance cost and discount.